Adopted: 09/10/24

## MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 24-101

A RESOLUTION OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY ACCEPTING THE RESIGNATION OF ASSEMBLYMEMBER YUNDT AND DECLARING THE DISTRICT 4 ASSEMBLY SEAT VACANT AS OF SEPTEMBER 10, 2024.

WHEREAS, Assemblymember Yundt served District 4 from 2020 through 2023; and

WHEREAS, Assemblymember Yundt was re-elected to serve District 4 in November 2023; and

WHEREAS, Assemblymember Yundt is moving his residence from

District 4 to District 6; and

WHEREAS, on September 4, 2024, Assemblymember Yundt delivered

a resignation letter to the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Clerk; and

WHEREAS, under AS 29.20.170(3) and MSB 2.12.040(D)(3), a vacancy occurs on the Borough Assembly when a member resigns, and the resignation is accepted; and

WHEREAS, under AS 29.20.180 and MSB 2.12.040(A), the Borough Assembly must fill the vacancy within 30 days from the date it is vacant; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this resolution is to formally accept Assemblymember Yundt's resignation and establish the date of the vacancy; and

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, the Mayor, Assembly, and Borough staff thank Assemblymember Yundt for his service and wish him the best in his future endeavors.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Assembly accepts the resignation of Assemblymember Yundt effective September 10, 2024.

BE FURTHER RESOLVED, the Matanuska-Susitna Borough IT Assembly declares the District 4 seat vacant as of September 10, 2024.

ADOPTED by the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Assembly this 10 day of September, 2024.

DeVRIES, Borough Mayor

ATTEST:

CMC, Borough Clerk NIE, SEAI

PASSED UNANIMOUSLY: Hale, Nowers, Gamble, Fonov, and Bernier